
 
 
 

 
Tom Horwood 
Joint Chief Executive of Guildford 
and Waverley Borough Councils 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact: Andrea Carr  

Committee Services 2 March 2022 

01483 444058  

 
Dear Councillor 
 
Your attendance is requested at a remote meeting of the SERVICE DELIVERY 
EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD to be held on THURSDAY 10 MARCH 2022 at 7.00 
pm.  The meeting can be accessed remotely via Microsoft Teams. 
 
If for any reason Councillors lose their wi-fi connectivity to the meeting and are unable to 
re-join using the link in the Outlook calendar invitation, please re-join using the telephone 
number 020 3855 4748.  You will be prompted to input a conference ID: 843 861 69# 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Tom Horwood 
Joint Chief Executive 
 

MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Chairman: Councillor Angela Goodwin 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Ramsey Nagaty 

 
Councillor Paul Abbey 
Councillor Dennis Booth 
Councillor Andrew Gomm 
Councillor Ann McShee 
Councillor Bob McShee 
 

Councillor George Potter 
Councillor Jo Randall 
Councillor Tony Rooth 
Councillor Pauline Searle 
Councillor Fiona White 
 

Authorised Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor David Bilbé 
Councillor Richard Billington 
Councillor Chris Blow 
Councillor Ruth Brothwell 
Councillor Colin Cross 
Councillor Guida Esteves 
Councillor Graham Eyre 
Councillor Gillian Harwood 
Councillor Liz Hogger 
Councillor Diana Jones 
Councillor Steven Lee 
 

Councillor Nigel Manning 
Councillor Masuk Miah 
Councillor Marsha Moseley 
Councillor Susan Parker 
Councillor Maddy Redpath 
Councillor Will Salmon 
Councillor Paul Spooner 
Councillor Cait Taylor 
Councillor Keith Witham 
Councillor Catherine Young 
 

 
 

QUORUM: 4 
 
 

 

Page 1



 

 

 
 
 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 

This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website in accordance with the Council’s capacity in perfor
[...]
ward investment 

 Maximise opportunities for digital infrastructure improvements and smart places 
technology 

 
Environment 

 

 Provide leadership in our own operations by reducing carbon emissions, energy 
consumption and waste 

 Engage with residents and businesses to encourage them to act in more 
environmentally sustainable ways through their waste, travel, and energy choices 

 Work with partners to make travel more sustainable and reduce congestion 

 Make every effort to protect and enhance our biodiversity and natural environment. 
 
Community 
 

 Tackling inequality in our communities 

 Work with communities to support those in need 

 Support the unemployed back into the workplace and facilitate opportunities for 
residents to enhance their skills 

 Prevent homelessness and rough-sleeping in the borough 

Page 3



 

 

The information contained in the items on this agenda has been allowed into the public 
arena in a spirit of openness and transparency to gain broad input at an early stage. 
Some of the ideas and proposals placed before this Executive Advisory Board may be at 
the very earliest stage of consideration by the democratic decision-making processes of 
the Council and should not be considered, or commented on, as if they already represent 
either Council policy or its firm intentions on the issue under discussion. 
 
The Executive Advisory Boards do not have any substantive decision-making powers 
and, as the name suggests, their purpose is to advise the Executive. The subject matter 
of the items on this agenda, therefore, is for discussion only at this stage and any 
recommendations are subject to further consideration or approval by the Executive, and 
are not necessarily in final form. 

 
A G E N D A 

ITEM 
NO. 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS 
  

2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 In accordance with the local Code of Conduct, a councillor is required to 
disclose at the meeting any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) that they may 
have in respect of any matter for consideration on this agenda.  Any councillor 
with a DPI must not participate in any discussion or vote regarding that matter 
and they must withdraw from the meeting immediately before consideration of 
the matter. 
  
If that DPI has not been registered, the councillor must notify the Monitoring 
Officer of the details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting. 
  
Councillors are further invited to disclose any non-pecuniary interest which may 
be relevant to any matter on this agenda, in the interests of transparency, and to 
confirm that it will not affect their objectivity in relation to that matter. 
 

3   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To confirm the minutes of the Executive Advisory Board meeting held on 13 
January 2022. 
 

4   CARELINE MANDATE (Pages 11 - 26) 
 

5   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN (Pages 27 - 68) 
 

6   EAB WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 69 - 72) 

 To consider and approve the EAB’s work programme with reference to the 
above Executive Forward Plan. 
 

 

 

Page 4



SERVICE DELIVERY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

13 JANUARY 2022 

 
 

 
SERVICE DELIVERY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 

13 January 2022 
 * Councillor Angela Goodwin (Chairman) 

* Councillor Ramsey Nagaty (Vice-Chairman) 
 

* Councillor Paul Abbey 
* Councillor Dennis Booth 
* Councillor Andrew Gomm 
* Councillor Ann McShee 
* Councillor Bob McShee 
 

* Councillor George Potter 
* Councillor Jo Randall 
* Councillor Tony Rooth 
* Councillor Pauline Searle 
  Councillor Fiona White 

 
*  Present 

 
Councillors Tim Anderson, Julia McShane, Maddy Redpath, John Rigg and Deborah 
Seabrook were also in attendance. 
 

SD47   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fiona White.  There was no notification 
of a substitute. 
  

SD48   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
  

SD49   MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting of the Service Delivery Executive Advisory Board (EAB) held on 
4 November 2021 were confirmed as a correct record, and would be signed by the Chairman 
at the earliest opportunity. 
  

SD50   DAY CARE PROVISION FOR THE ELDERLY  
The Executive Advisory Board (EAB) was invited to consider a report which informed it of the 
outcome of a public consultation in respect of proposals for the future delivery of day care 
services for the elderly and sought comments regarding the recommended consolidation of 
provision at The Hive, Guildford.  The report also recommended that a mandate be 
developed concerning options for the future use of the Shawfield Centre, Ash, following the 
proposed consolidation of provision at The Hive.  The reason for the recommendations was 
to maintain or improve the quality of provision for day centre clients, whilst reducing costs as 
part of the Council’s Savings Strategy. 
  
Following the Head of Community Services’ introduction and presentation of the report, the 
ensuing points arose from related questions, comments and discussion for forwarding to the 
Executive: 
  
1.           Whilst the EAB acknowledged that any closure of, or decrease in, services was 

regrettable and could evoke a sense of loss amongst service users, the Council’s 
financial situation necessitated the review of discretionary services with a view to 
identifying budget reductions as part of its Savings Strategy. 

2.           The Shawfield Centre had been closed since the COVID-19 outbreak and displaced 
service users had been transported to The Hive since that time, when Government 

Page 5

Agenda item number: 3



SERVICE DELIVERY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

13 JANUARY 2022 

 
 

guidance allowed.  Robust risk assessments and temperature testing had been 
undertaken and there had not been any Coronavirus
[...]
utive Advisory Board 
(EAB) was invited to consider a report reviewing the off-street parking pricing structure 
proposals which formed part of the Off-Street Parking Business Plan 2022-23. 
  
The Programme Manager (Car Parks) introduced the report for the EAB’s consideration.  
The following points arose from related questions, comments and discussion for forwarding 
to the Executive: 
  
1.           With regard to integration of on and off-street parking, the latter had charged for 

parking in the evenings and on Sundays for many years whilst there had been no 
similar parking controls for on-street parking resulting in visitors parking on residential 
streets around the town centre to avoid charges at these times.  This had caused 
issues for residents and was one of the key drivers for the recent introduction of on-
street charges. 

2.           A move to more sustainable transport was sought and one of the few mechanisms 
available to the Council to influence behaviours was through its off-street car park 
pricing policy. 

3.           A reduction in demand for parking following the pandemic had not been witnessed 
other than in the long stay York Road and Farnham Road Car Parks which were not 
currently utilised to full capacity.  A parking study undertaken by the Systra Group in 
2020 had indicated that there was an increased demand for visitor parking and 
attention needed to be given to how best accommodate that within car parks or by 
encouraging alternative transport modes.  It was acknowledged that future residential 
developments in the Borough were likely to generate increased demand for parking 
and close working with Corporate Programmes colleagues was taking place regarding 
the timing of the redevelopment of car parks such as Bright Hill as this would have an 
impact on parking capacity and demand.  Possibly, the car parks with spare capacity 
could absorb some of the displaced parking demand. 

4.           The Park and Ride service had been 
[...]
 in the form of secure cycle 
parking facilities as electric bikes and cycling were encouraged and becoming more 
popular as a sustainable mode of transport. 

  
In conclusion, the EAB indicated its general support for the proposed increases in the off-
street parking tariffs recommended in the report.  The Board recognised the challenges that 
the Council faced in relation to encouraging different behaviours with a view to tackling 
climate change and improving air quality.  As factors such as public transport were largely 
outside the Council’s control, it was felt that further work should be undertaken in this area to 
secure improvements and encourage greater use where possible. 
  

SD52   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
The Executive Forward Plan was noted without comment. 

Page 9

Agenda item number: 3



SERVICE DELIVERY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

13 JANUARY 2022 

 
 

  

SD53   EAB WORK PROGRAMME  
Potential future agenda items would be discussed at the EAB / Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Work Programming meeting organised for 19 January 2022 with a view to 
allocating unscheduled items to future meeting dates.  The Art Collection was highlighted as 
a topic that should be programmed for future consideration, particularly as its future storage 
arrangements would be changing. 
  
 
The meeting finished at 9.40 pm 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 

Page 10

Agenda item number: 3



Careline

2nd March 2022 

P
age 11

A
genda item

 num
ber: 4



Introduction 
Careline is a 24-hour emergency call system to help people live independently in their own home. Customers have a small base unit linked to their hardwire 
telephone socket installed and a pendant trigger (known as a Lifeline) is provided which can be worn around a person’s neck or wrist. The service also offers 
the installation of smoke alarms. 

There are four parts to the Careline service the council provides. 

1.  General Customer accounts, during office hours, the Careline Team within C
[...]
d £3.75 a week and the HRA provides a subsidy of £2.27 per week in most cases for sheltered housing residents 
• Private clients are charged £5.10 per week. 

Current  Annual Expenditure 

• £42,000 annual contract  to PPP Taking Care  
• £10,966 for Tunstall Healthcare Equipment  
• £92,493 for Community Services Careline Staff (general fund) 
• £61,000 for careline maintenance in sheltered and supported units (HRA) 
• £33,410 for council staff visitor (out of hours) service 

Please note that our current data cannot locate any share of costs with the HRA since 2015. 

Significant investment in equipment and technology is required for us to continue to provide the Careline service in its current format.  
Therefore, this mandate looks at the options for maintaining a cost-effective service to help vulnerable people live safely at home.

P
age 13

A
genda item

 num
ber: 4



Strategy
1. Why should a programme/project be started now?

Our current contract with PPP Taking Care is due to expire in May 2022 so it is timely to look at the best possible service we can provide our most vulnerable tenants 
whilst mindful of our financial position as a council.

In addition to this, significant investment in technology and equipment will be required to enable a service to continue. The UK communication providers are 
transforming the telecommunications network in the UK from the traditional phone-line system to one which is based entirely upon the movement of 'packets' of digital 
information networks. 

It will be increasingly difficult to maintain the older networks and by 2025 most residential premises will be accessing high speed connectivity for voice and data services 
in place of phone line technology – premises may migrate entirely to optical fibre infrastructure or to a mix of both copper and optical fibre. 

This means all voice calls including alarm calls and data will no longer be able to use traditional phone networks and all communication will need to take place via 
devices connected to a router and over internet protocol networks or via mobile networks. 

This digital transfer will put tremendous pressure on council services and the risk around installing new devices will be very high. 

With the end of contract imminent with PPP Taking Care to provide our call service (May 2022)  there is an opportunity to outsource all the service to an external 
provider. This will involve an external provider 

• buying our connections and undertaking the cost of implementing upgraded digital systems 
• managing accounts, installations and annual service checks
• Taking calls and managing risk through contacting emergency services or providing a welfare check of some kind

P
age 14

A
genda item

 num
ber: 4



2. What is the good idea, opportunity or problem to be solved?

As the contract with PPP Taking care is coming to an end, we have an opportunity to investigate  how to provide careline services  to our most 
vulnerable in the best and most cost-effective way, whilst ensuring the risk to the council around digital transfer is minimized. 

The end of the PPP Taking Care contract provides an opportunity to outsource all of the service under one procurement process. 

3. What is the purpose of the programme/project and what outcomes, or outputs will it deliver? List Success Criteria. 

Success criteria for the project will be the maintenance of a high-quality emergency response service for elderly and vulnerable residents whilst 
ensuring the digital transfer presents no risk to the council..

4. What priority, corporate objective or strategy is fulfilled by this project? 

Relevant corporate priorities include 

• tackling inequality in our communities 
• working with communities to support those in need.

P
age 15

A
genda item

 num
ber: 4



Options Evaluation
5.  What are the potential strategic options to deliver a solution?

1. Do Nothing

Continue to operate the Careline service in its current format. This would require 

• significant investment in equipment and technology (estimated at £350K but we would need the technical providers to give us the latest costings)
• significant investment in staffing to ensure the digital transfer is undertaken and the council is protected from increased ownership of risk (any failing of the 

digital transfer will lie with the council) 
• procurement for an external provider of call handling as of May 2022.  

This would not contribute to our Saving Strategy..

2a. Do Something 

Outsource the entire service to a private  external operator, such as PPP Taking Care. This would ensure the continuation of an emergency response service for 
elderly and vulnerable residents and continue our corporate commitment to support vulnerable people. An external provider would buy our connections but in 
doing so mitigate the extensive costs of a complex digital transfer as they would be responsible for the upgrade. As well as the estimated upgrade costs of 
approximately £365,000, this could also deliver financial savings in the region of £126K per annum for staff costs. 

Sheltered Schemes will also need to review the physical systems within their units to ensure it is workable with the new operating model. This can be done by the 
same provider or commissioned separately or done in house. 

As there is an income for the council attached to the careline service, it is also possible to review with an external provider a contribution made by them to the 
council over the next 5 years of the income they receive – however this may be offset by the expenditure the provider will take on to upgrade the systems. 

.

P
age 16

A
genda item

 num
ber: 4



Options Evaluation Cont’d 

2b. Do Something 

Outsource to another Council provider such as Mole Valley or Runnymede Borough Councils. (Both of these councils have taken on careline 
provision for other districts and boroughs in Surrey)  This would require 

• Interested borough councils to tender for the contract
[...]
n, consideration will be given to the need for an equality impact assessment and a Data Privacy Impact Assessment to weigh up the risks 
associated with the privacy and data protection rights of the customers along with data security associated with information transfers or data sharing. 

There is a staffing impact on outsourcing and possible TUPE considerations as well as staff redundancies. 

There is the opportunity to coordinate with Waverley Borough Council and combine outsourcing. Although our deadline of May 2022 to procure the call handling is fast 
approaching, Waverley may wish to join at a later date depending on the length of their remaining contract. If we were to outsource to our current call handling provider, 
Waverley may wish to outsource earlier as they too share the current call handling provider.

8. What general approach will the project take to deliver? 

Any project for the future provision of the Careline Service would be delivered by the Head of Community Services as business as usual. 

9. When and why must the project start and finish?

The project needs to begin as soon as possible due to the contract with PPP/Taking Care ending in May 2022. To enable this project to be conducted robustly, we will look 
to extend our current contract with PPP/Taking Care for six months. Changes to the funding of the Careline services should be reflected in the 2022/23 budget-setting 
process. .

P
age 19

A
genda item

 num
ber: 4



Resources
10. Which stakeholders are or need to be, involved in the project

Corporate Management Team / Lead Councillor / Executive/Service Delivery EAB 
Internal careline staff
Housing Services/Sheltered Housing 
Careline clients
Taking Care and other external providers
Other district and borough providers

11. What specialist resources (internal and external) are needed to consider this mandate and develop a strategic outline business case? 

Internal Staffing – Legal, finance, procurement and human resources

External Consultants – None

12. What Rough Order of Magnitude (ROM) are the likely Whole Life Costs (WLC) of the project and live service?

We estimate that the preferred option of outsourcing the service either to a external provider or another district and borough  (2a and 2b) could deliver savings in the 
region of £130K  per annum to the general fund and prevent significant investment required for digital transfer as well as remove the increasing risk to the council that 
digital transfer will present. 

If the preferred option of outsourcing the service was agreed, consideration will need to be given to redundancy costs and possible TUPE considerations 

P
age 20

A
genda item

 num
ber: 4



Potential costs to proceed to the next stage
 to develop the Strategic Outline Case

Resource costs to progress to the next stage/gate and develop the Strategic Outline Business Case (SOC)

Q3 
(21/22)

Q4 
(21/22)

Q1 
(22/23)

Q2
(22/23)

Total

Internal 
staffing 
costs

Existing internal staffing

Specialist 
external 

consultants' 
costs

0 0 0 0 0

Total 0 0 0 0 0

P
age 21

A
genda item

 num
ber: 4



Issues, Assumptions & Risks
13. What are the strategic Risks, Assumptions, Issues, 

Issues

• Significant investment required in existing equipment and technology to continue inhouse service provision (£350k) 
• Significant upskilling of the workforce will also be needed to prevent the council being exposed to increased risk if we keep inhouse
• Should we look to outsource we will need to conduct market testing to ascertain which companies will meet our requirements so we can compliantly procure and 

advise on routes to market a clear indicative value of this contract
• Careline is considered an important part of preventative care and helps people avoid hospital and care home admissions for longer 
• Sensitive issue, which will need careful management, communications and engagement with stakeholders
• Management of human resources implications of outsourcing the service and
[...]
anager
Samantha Hutchison, Head of Community Services
Louise Odell, Interim Project Officer
Samantha Adam, PMO Officer
Ian Doyle, Service Delivery Director
Claire Morris, Director Resources
Faye Gould, Procurement Manager
Dawn Hudd, Strategic Services Director
Diane Owens, Lead Specialist (Legal)
Vicky Worsfold, Lead Specialist (Finance)
Louise Kolmer, Lead Accountant
Francesca Chapman, Lead Specialist (HR)
James Beach (ICT)
Matt Gough (Housing Lead)
Ciaran Ward, Information Governance

Next to be consulted
Service Delivery Executive Advisory Board 10th March 2022 

P
age 25

A
genda item

 num
ber: 4



Careline – Next steps

CMT

CMT considered this mandate at its meeting on 19 January 2022 and agreed it should be presented with an update to the options to the next Executive 
Liaison Group meeting on 2 March 2022 to include possible outsourcing to district and boroughs who already manage careline services.

Executive Liaison Group 

The Executive Liaison Group considered the mandate at its meeting held on 2 March 2022. A preference was expressed for future delivery of the 
service with a local authority partner or through a contract with a private sector provider with appropriate governance and monitoring arrangements. 
  
The Executive Liaison Group also noted that a decision was required due to the forthcoming ending of the existing contract. It
emphasised that its objective was to provide a high quality, cost-effective service to some of our most vulnerable residents rather 
than deliver financial savings.   

It was agreed that the mandate should be submitted to the Service Delivery EAB on 10 March 2022. 

P
age 26

A
genda item

 num
ber: 4



 

   

 
 
 

THE FORWARD PLAN 
 

(INCORPORATING NOTICE OF KEY DECISIONS TO BE TAKEN BY THE EXECUTIVE AND NOTICE OF 
INTENTION TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN PRIVATE) 

 
Schedule 1 to this document sets out details of the various decisions that the Executive and full Council 
are likely to take over the next twelve months in

Minutes of the meeting


SERVICE DELIVERY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

10 MARCH 2022 

 
 

 
SERVICE DELIVERY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 

10 March 2022 
 * Councillor Angela Goodwin (Chairman) 

* Councillor Ramsey Nagaty (Vice-Chairman) 
 

* Councillor Paul Abbey 
* Councillor Dennis Booth 
  Councillor Andrew Gomm 
* Councillor Ann McShee 
* Councillor Bob McShee 
 

* Councillor George Potter 
  Councillor Jo Randall 
  Councillor Tony Rooth 
* Councillor Pauline Searle 
* Councillor Fiona White 

 
*  Present 

 
Councillors Julia McShane and Maddy Redpath were also in attendance. 
 

SD54   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrew Gomm and Jo Randall.  
There were no notifications of substitutes. 
  

SD55   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
  

SD56   MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting of the Service Delivery Executive Advisory Board (EAB) held on 
13 January 2022 were confirmed as a correct record, and would be signed by the Chairman 
at the earliest opportunity. 
  

SD57   CARELINE MANDATE  
The Executive Advisory Board (EAB) was invited to consider the mandate in respect of the 
Careline service.  The mandate addressed the following areas: 
  

             Introduction 

             Strategy 

             Options Evaluation 

             Considerations 

             Resources, including potential costs to proceed to the next stage to develop the 
Strategic Outline Case 

             Issues, Assumptions and Risks 

             Dependencies, Constraints and Opportunities 

             Reviewer List 

             Next Steps 
  
The mandate set out five potential strategic options to deliver a solution.  The Options 
consisted of (1) Do nothing, (2a) Do something, (2b) Do something, (2c) Do something or (3) 
Do most.  Having considered the mandate at its meeting held on 2 March 2022, the 
Executive / Management Team Liaison Group recommended that Options (2a) to outsource 
the entire service to a private external operator or (2b) to outsource to another Council 
provider, should be pursued.  Local authorities currently providing this service to other 
councils were Mole Valley and Runnymede. 



SERVICE DELIVERY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

10 MARCH 2022 

 
 

  
The Head of Community Services gave an introductory presentation in respect of the 
mandate which explained that Careline was a 24-hour emergency call system to assist 
vulnerable people in the Borough to live independently in their own home.  There were two 
aspects to the service.  The first aspect, operated by the Council’s in-house Community 
Services Careline team, involved the installation, updating, maintenance and management 
of people’s accounts to have a Lifeline trigger pendant to wear or a smoke alarm fitted into 
their property.  The second aspect featured a 24-hour call centre, operated under contract by 
PPP Taking Care, which responded to emergency calls from clients for assistance.  The 
Careline service included the sheltered housing schemes in the Borough. 
  
The reason for pursuing the mandate at present was that the current contract with PPP 
Taking Care was due to expire in May 2022 and significant investment in technology and 
equipment would be required to enable the service to continue as communication providers 
were transforming the telecommunications network in the UK from the traditional hard wired 
telephone lines to a digital system.  The current contractor estimated that the cost of the 
digital upgrade to cater for the number of people in the Council’s scheme was approximately 
£350,000. 
  
The imminent end of the contract with PPP Taking Care to provide the Council’s call centre 
offered an opportunity to outsource the entire Careline service to an external provider under 
one contract to provide the most cost efficient and effective service to the most vulnerable 
residents in the best manner whilst ensuring the risk in respect of the digital transfer was 
minimised.  A six month extension of the contract with PPP Taking Care was being sought to 
enable the Council to undertake the procurement process leading to the award of a new 
Careline contract. 
  
The following points arose from related questions, comments and discussion for forwarding 
to the Executive: 
  
1.           Waverley Borough Council (WBC) provided an identical Careline service to this 

Council utilising the same call centre provider, PPP Taking Care, although its contract 
was not due for renewal for some time and it was therefore not under the time 
pressure being experienced by Guildford.  WBC also operated an in-house Careline 
Team to deliver the internal elements of the service, with a larger number of staff and 
fewer clients than this Council, which currently served approximately 2,000 customers. 

2.           There was scope to collaborate with WBC in this area in the future.  In addition to the 
likely approach of inviting that Council to take part in discussions with a view to joining 
Guildford’s contract when its own expired, other opportunities should be explored such 
as ascertaining whether WBC had any alternative thoughts or plans which could be 
shared with Guildford.  WBC had not indicated that taking over the provision of this 
Council’s in-house service was a position that it was proposing to consider at present.  
Alternatively, Guildford could extend its contract to make it coterminous with that of 
WBC to enable both Councils to undertake a joint procurement exercise with the 
possibility of benefiting from economies of scale and inviting other Council’s to join the 
contract. 

3.           In terms of cost differences between council and private company careline service 
providers, this was not currently known as the procurement process had not yet 
commenced.  However, officers were aware of strengths and weaknesses associated 
with both types of service providers.  Compared with local authority providers, private 
companies were normally larger with local outreach hubs and greater resilience 
featuring access to more resources.  However, a benefit of contracting another local 
authority to provide the service was that it retained finances within the public sector.  
Whether a local authority provider would have sufficient resources and be in a position 



SERVICE DELIVERY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

10 MARCH 2022 

 
 

to deliver a service transfer as rapidly as the Council might require would be 
considerations when awarding a contract. 

4.           The EAB was advised that the Council would seek to provide the most cost efficient 
and effective service as possible to its residents and at this stage no business 
solutions had been ruled out.  Any organisation, local authority or private company, 
could submit a tender to provide the Careline service as part of the procurement 
process. 

5.           A councillor advised that she had once received a complaint regarding the cost of 
Guildford’s Careline service compared to the amounts charged by other Surrey 
boroughs and districts for the equivalent service.  It was reported that Woking Borough 
Council currently charged private clients £4.70 per week and WBC charged £4.90 per 
week whilst Guildford charged £5.10 per week.  Aiming to bring Guildford’s charge 
level in line with that of WBC was sought as an outcome of the service re-provision to 
ensure that the Council offered best value.  Costs would be considered as part of the 
procurement exercise to establish the amount proposed and rationale behind it.  In 
terms of contract quality compared with cost, the procurement framework assisted the 
Council to weigh the options. 

6.           With regard to performance monitoring, the procurement exercise would include a 
requirement for tenderers to submit their quality assurance data and to explain their 
monitoring and management procedures including their relationship with the Telecare 
Sales Advisory Board.  Community Services would also continue to monitor and work 
with the contractor following hand over to ensure that vulnerable services users were 
being well cared for.  A council’s  / company’s ability to undertake a smooth and safe 
service transfer was a significant consideration and would form part of the analysis of 
tenders received. 

7.           Whilst the current contract with PPP Taking Care would be extended for a period of six 
months to enable the Council to pursue the Careline service re-provision, this was a 
minimum timeframe and could be extended further if necessary.  The new digital 
system would be implemented at a later stage by the organisation awarded the 
contract.  The procurement process would include details as to how the 
implementation would be achieved and how service users and their families would be 
made familiar with the changes.  One key factor was how the overlap between the new 
and old services would operate as parallel functioning of the systems was necessary 
to ensure that the new system was fully tested and working before it became 
operational and the old system discontinued. 

8.           The mandate included the possibility of losing two members of staff as a result of 
outsourcing.  There were currently four posts in the Community Services team 
supporting the Careline service, two of which were vacant and covered by the two 
remaining postholders.  Although the staff members could be transferred to the new 
service provider under TUPE regulations, they were both nearing retirement age and 
had indicated an interest in discussing their future options if they remained within the 
Council’s employment. 

9.           It was acknowledged that the Careline service provided much reassurance both for 
customers and their family members near and far.  It was suggested that officers may 
wish to remain aware of various pilots being undertaken by Surrey County Council 
regarding supporting people living with dementia to stay at home with the assistance of 
technology. 

10.        The EAB confirmed its support for options (2a) and (2b). 
11.        It was felt that information, including accessible and easy to read material, should be 

included on the Council’s website to keep residents informed of changes to the 
Careline service.  It was noted that officers were communicating with service users to 
update them regarding the changes and allay any related concerns.  

  
The Head of Community Services undertook to provide an update to the EAB once there 
was further detail regarding the outcome of the procurement process including costs, the 



SERVICE DELIVERY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

10 MARCH 2022 

 
 

service delivery contractor, the method by which the handover would progress and the type 
of technology to be provided to residents utilising the Careline service. 
  

SD58   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
The Executive Forward Plan was noted without comment. 
  

SD59   EAB WORK PROGRAMME  
The Chairman advised the EAB of two forthcoming meetings of relevance.  The first 
meeting, being held the following week between with the Chairman and Director of Service 
Delivery, would seek to identify possible areas of work which could be brought forward for 
the EAB to consider in the future.  The second meeting, an O&S / EAB Work Programming 
session organised for 16 March 2022, would co-ordinate work programming in a wider 
context across both EABs and the O&S Committee. 
  
As the EAB’s work programme had been updated since the agenda for this meeting had 
been published, a late sheet providing the most up to date version had been circulated. 
  
 
The meeting finished at 7.48 pm 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 


